

RESOLUTION NO.____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO CALIFORNIA CLIMATE INVESTMENTS FOR THE URBAN GREENING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Rialto is eligible to receive State funding from the Urban Greening Program through the State of California Natural Resources Agency; and

WHEREAS, the measures proposed in the Urban Greening Program Grant Application will provide for a project that will result in net Green House Gas emission reductions; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the State of California Natural Resources Agency require a resolution certifying the approval of application(s) by the City of Rialto's governing board authorizing submission of said application(s) to the State of California Natural Resources Agency; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rialto, if selected, will enter into an agreement with the State of California Natural Resources Agency to carry out the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1:</u> Approves the filing of an application for the Cactus Trail Landscape Improvements project.
- <u>Section 2:</u> Certifies that City, as applicant, understands the assurances and certification in the application, and
- **Section 3:** Certifies that City, as applicant or title holder, will have sufficient funds to operate and maintain the project consistent with the land tenure requirements; or will secure the resources to do so, and
- <u>Section 4:</u> Certifies that City will comply with the provisions of Section 1771.5 of the State Labor Code, and

<u>Section 5:</u> Certifies that the project will comply with any laws and regulations including, but not limited to, legal requirements for building codes, health and safety codes, disabled access laws, environmental laws and, that prior to commencement of construction, all applicable permits will have been obtained, and

<u>Section 6:</u> Certifies that City, as applicant, will work towards the Governor's State Planning Priorities intended to promote equity, strengthen the economy, protect the environment, and promote public health and safety as included in Government Code Section 65041.1, and

<u>Section 7:</u> Appoints the City Administrator, or designee of the City of Rialto, as agent to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, and payment requests and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project(s)

<u>Section 8:</u> The City Administrator, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to provide the assurances, certifications, and commitments required to prepare the necessary data, conduct investigations, file such application, and execute a grant agreement and any amendments thereto, with State of California Natural Resources Agency.

Section 9: The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution as of the date set forth below.

///

-2-

1	WHEREFORE, this Resolution is pas	sed,	approved	and	adopted	this	12 th	day	of
2	February, 2019.								
3									
4									
5									
6			DEBOR	AH F	ROBERTS	SON.	May	or	
7							•		
8	ATTEST:								
9									
10									
11	BARBARA A. McGEE, City Clerk								
12									
13	APPROVED AS TO FORM:								
14									
15									
16	FRED GALANTE, City Attorney								
17									
18									
19									
20 21									
22									
23									
24									
25									
26									
27									
28									

1 2	COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) ss CITY OF RIALTO)
3	
4	I, Barbara A. McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the
5	foregoing Resolution No was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the
6	City Council of the City of Rialto held on the 12 th day of February, 2019.
7	Upon motion of Councilmember, seconded by Councilmember
8	, the foregoing Resolution No was duly passed and adopted.
9	Vote on the motion:
10	AYES:
11	NOES:
12	ABSENT:
13	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Official Seal of the
14	City of Rialto this day of, 2019.
15	
16	BARBARA A. MCGEE, CITY CLERK
17	BANDANA A. WOGEE, CITT CLERK
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	